

Government of NCT of Delhi Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma, Delhi - 110092

Phone: 22370100 http://dsssb.delhi.gov.in

No.F.55 (155)/Exam/DSSSB/2019/27/2-82-

Dated: 14/12/ %

ORDER

On scrutiny of documents/data collected (Biometric Data and Photograph Captured before and after completion of exam etc.) at the time of conduct of examination for Post Code-89/17 (Asst. Teacher) by DSSSB, it has been found that Mr./Ms. INDU, whose details are mentioned in table below, was found indulging in unfair means, malpractices Forgery and breach of trust during the above said post

Name of Exam:- Post Code 89/17 (Astt. Teacher(Primary), Directorate of Education)					
Sr	Candidate's name, Candidate's Date of Birth & Category	Candidate's Father name	Roll No	Candidate's Address	Reason
1.	D.O.B. :16/08/1998 Category: UR	JASVIR SINGH	120108915041, 120108928678	VPO Dikadla Tehsil Samlkha Distt Panipat	She has appeared twice in the same exam Post Code 89/17 with Roll No. 120108915041 at Centre: iON Digital Zone iDZ 2 Sector 62 or 11.11.2018(I Shift) and with Roll No 120108928678 at Centre: iON Digital Zone iDZ 2 Sector 62, or 29.11.2018 (II Shift) thereby violated the declaration made whill applying for the above said post code.

Further, it is not out of place to mention here that the Candidates appearing in various examinations being conducted by the DSSSB have repeatedly been warned not to resort to any unfair means/ malpractices and further, that she will be liable :-

- a) To be disqualified by the Board from the examination for which he/ she is a candidate as also from any other examination/selection of the Board in which he/ she might have appeared by the final result/ selection has not been declared/ made and or
- b) To be debarred either permanently or for a specified period from any examination held or selection made by them and or,
- c) To take disciplinary action if he/she is already in service under Government and or,
- d) To take any other legal action'

Further, attention is drawn to the following declaration made by candidate at the time of applying for the above post code i.e. 89/17 Asstt. Teacher (Primary)

a) I hereby certify that all statement made in this application are true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and have been filled by me.

- b) I also declare that I have submitted only one application for one post code in response to the advertisement.
- c) I have read all the provisions mentioned in the advertisement/notice of examination carefully as published in the website of DSSSB and I hereby undertake to abide by them.
- d) I understand that in the event of information being found false or incorrect at any stage prescribed in the notice or any intelligibility being detected before or after the examination, my candidature/selection/appointment is liable to be cancelled/terminated automatically without any notice to me and action can be taken against me by the DSSSB.
- e) The information submitted herein shall be treated as final in respect of my candidature for the post applied for through this application form.
- f) I also declare that I have informed my Head of Office/Department in writing that I am applying for this post/examination (for Government Employees only).

Thus, it is clear that the candidate had hidden the facts while applying for above post code application. She has given false declaration i.e. "I also declare that I have submitted only one application for one post code in response to the advertisement".

Further, **Ms. Indu** had not only filed two applications for the same post code 89/17 with roll numbers (i) 111408903968, (ii) 120108921628 but also appeared in the exam conducted by DSSSB against both roll numbers as per details given above in the table.

The two forms were filled with malafide intention to appear twice in the same post code examination which is against the norms of Board. She has violated the policy of equal level playing field viz.a viz rest of the candidates appearing single time in same exam.

In view of above facts and circumstances, the DSSSB has come to the conclusion that, prima facie, a case of misrepresentation of facts, false declaration, suppression of facts, incorrect facts and appearing twice in same post code exam is made out against the candidate.

The DSSSB adheres to **ZERO TOLERANCE POLICY TOWARDS ANY MISCONDUCT** by any candidate or any persons. Therefore, in view of the above facts and circumstances, the candidature of the above candidate(s) who have appeared in the examination has already been cancelled vide Result Notice No. 934 endorsed vide F.No.4(500)/DSSSB/CC-I/2019/5731-40 Dated-04.12.2019 on finding him/her involved in the acts as mentioned above in the table. Further, the candidature of Ms. **INDU** was declared deemed to be cancelled if he/she has appeared in any exam conducted by DSSSB prior to above date.

Therefore, in view of above Ms. **INDU D/o JASVIR SINGH** having Date of Birth: **16.08.1998** bearing Roll No.: 120108915041 & 120108928678 of Post Code 89/17 is hereby debarred from all examination conducted/to be conducted by the DSSSB **for a period of 15 years w.e.f. 11 Nov 2018**.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(Deputy Secretary): Exam

To

Mr./Ms. INDU D/O JASVIR SINGH

Address: VPO Dikadla Tehsil Samlkha Distt Panipat, Haryana.

No P EE/1EE//From /DCCCP/2010/